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Alabama      
Don Wambles, Administrator 
Farmers' Market Authority 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 330 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
telephone: 334-242-2618 
fax: 334-242-0536 
email:  don.wambles@fms.alabama.gov    
 

as of 06/29/09 
 
website: 
http://www.fma.alabama.gov/nutrition.aspx 
 
  

Alaska        
Kathleen Wayne or Fatima Hoger 
Dept. of Health and Social Services 
Family and Nutrition Services 
3601 C Street, Room 978 
Anchorage, AK 99524-0249 
telephone: 907-465-3100 
fax: 907-465-3416 
email: Kathleen.wayne@alaska.gov or 
Fatima.hoger@alaska.gov  
 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.hss.state.ak.us/dpa/programs/nutri/
FMNP/FMNPSenior.htm 
  
  

Arizona 
Karen I. Sell 
Chief, Bureau of USDA Nutrition Programs 
Office of Nutrition Services & Chronic Disease 
Prevention Programs 
150 N. 18th Avenue, Suite 310 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
telephone: 602-364-0687 
fax: 602-542-1890 
email:  sellk@azdhs.gov 
SFMNP Coordinator: Allison Armenta 
phone: 602-542-0389 
email: armenta!@azdhs.gov    
 

as of 06/29/09 
 
website: 
http://www.foodconnect.org/programs/nutrition.
asp 
 

Arkansas        
Beverly Dunlap 
Dept. of Human Services, Division of Aging & 
Adult Services 
PO Box 1437, Slot 1412 
Little Rock, AR   72203-1437 
telephone: 501-683-0968 
fax: 501-682-8155 
email: Beverly.dunlap@arkansas.gov   

As of 07/20/05  
  
  
  

California       
Kathy Alameda 
CA Dept of Food and Agriculture 
1220 N Street 
Sacramento. CA 95814  
telephone: 916-651-9888 
fax: 916-653-0206 
email: kalameda@cdfa.ca.gov  
 

as of  06/29/09 
 
website: 
http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/seniorfarmersmrktnutriti
onprgm/ 
 



Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program 
as of 07/01/09 

July 1, 2009 - page 2 

Chickasaw Nation, Oklahoma       
Melinda Newport 
PO Box 1548 
Ada, OK   74820 
telephone: (580) 436-7255 
fax: (580) 436-7225  
email: melinda.newport@chickasaw.net   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.chickasaw.net/services/index_485.h
tm 
 

Connecticut       
Robert R. Pellegrino 
Director, Bureau of Technology and Marketing
Connecticut Dept. of Agriculture 
165 Capitol Avenue, Room 129 
Hartford, CT  06106 
SFMNP Coordinator: Richard Macsuga 
phone: 860-713-2544 
fax: 860-713-2516 
email: Richard.Macsuga@po.state.ct.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.ct.gov/doag/cwp/view.asp?a=3260&
q=399020 
 
 

District of Columbia       
Akua White 
Dept. of Health 
Commodity Supplemental Food Program 
2100 MLK Jr. Avenue S.E., Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20020 
telephone: 202-645-5518 
fax: 202-645-0497 
email: akua.white@dc.gov   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://app.doh.dc.gov/services/special_program
s/csfp/sfmnp.shtm 
 

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos, Inc. 
Clara Herrera 
1043 Highway 313 
Bernalillo, NM   87004 
telephone:  505-867-3351 ext. 134 
fax:  505-867-3514 
email: cla_herrera1@yahoo.com 

As of 02/08/05  
  

Florida        
Holly Grueling 
Florida Dept of Elder Affairs 
4040 Esplanade Way, Building C Suite 280-J 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
phone: 850-414-2337 
fax: 850-414-2194 
email: gruelingh@elderaffairs.org 
 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://elderaffairs.state.fl.us/english/nutrition_far
mersmarket.php  
 
 

Georgia 
Sudha Reddy, MS, RD, LD 
Chief Nutritionist & Wellness Program Director 
DHR-Division of Aging Services 
Suite 9.481 
Two Peachtree Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA   30303 
phone:  404-657-5316 
fax:  404-657-5285 
email:  sureddy@dhr.state.ga.us  

As of 06/29/09  
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Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa: Chippewa 
Indians, Oklahoma       
Lil Dorsch, SFMNP Director 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa 
Indians 
2605 North West Bay Shore Drive 
Peshawbestown, MI  49682 
telephone: 231-534-7763 
fax: 231-534-7646 
email: lil.dorsch@gtbindians.com   

As of 01/18/07  
  

Hawaii        
Dawn E. Hirakawa 
Office of Community Services 
Dept. of Labor & Industrial Relations 
830 Punchbowl Street, Room 420 
Honolulu, HI   96813 
telephone: 808-586-8696 
fax: 808-586-8685 
email: dawn.e.hirakawa@hawaii.gov  

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: http://hawaii.gov/labor/ocs/service-
programs/serviceprograms_index.shtml#12 
 

Illinois        
Penny Roth 
Dept. of Human Services 
535 W. Jefferson 3rd  Floor 
Springfield, IL   62702-5058 
telephone: 217-524-1231 
fax: 217-785-5247 
email: dhshpat@dhs.state.il.us  
 
SFMNP Coordinators:  
Catherine Wilhelm 
phone: 217-524-3354  
email: Catherine.wilhelm@illinois.gov 
and  
Michele Landers 
phone: 217-557-2948 
email: Michele.landers@illinois.gov 
 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=305
21 
 

Indiana      
Lisa Sims 
Indiana State Dept. of Health 
2 North Meridian Street, Section 2L 
Indianapolis, IN  46204   
phone: 317-233-5588 
fax: 317-233-5609 
email: lsims@isdh.in.gov    
 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: http://www.in.gov/isdh/20085.htm 
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Iowa       
Mike Bevins 
Dept. of Agriculture & Land Stewardship 
502 E 9th Street 
Des Moines, IA  50319-0058 
telephone: 515-242-5043 
fax: 515-242-5015 
email:  mike.bevins@idals.state.ia.us  
SFMNP Administrator: Margaret Long 
phone: 515-242-6239 
email: margaret.long@idals.state.ia.us  

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.state.ia.us/elderaffairs/living/nutrition
.html 
 

Kentucky 
Jessica Anderson, Branch Manager 
Kentucky Department of Agriculture 
Division of Food Distribution 
107 Corporate Drive 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
telephone: 502-573-0298 ext 264 
fax: 502-573-0304 
email:  JessicaP.hinkle@ky.gov  

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.kyagr.com/consumer/food/fmnp/inde
x.htm 
 
  

Louisiana        
Rebecca Riecke 
State FMNP and SFMNP Director  
Marketing Specialist  
Louisiana Department of Agriculture & Forestry 
5825 Florida Boulevard 
Baton Rouge, LA 70806 
phone: (225) 952-8088  
fax:    (225) 237-5788 
email: rriecke@ldaf.state.la.us    

as of 09/10/08  
  

Maine       
Jane Aiudi 
Director, Market & Production Development 
Maine Dept. of Agriculture, Food & Rural 
Resources 
Deering Building – AMHI Complex 
90 Blossom Lane 
28 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333-0028 
SFMNP Coordinator: Deborah Everett 
phone: 207-287-7526 
fax: 207-624-5030 
email:  deborah.j.everett@maine.gov

as of 07/02/07  
 

Maryland        
Amy Crone 
MD Dept. of Agriculture 
Farmers’ Director of Marketing 
50 Harry St. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis, MD   21401 
telephone: 410-841-5770 or 800-492-5590 
fax: 410-841-5987 
email:  croneag@mda.state.md.us   

as of 04/02/09  
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Massachusetts        
Mary Jordan 
Director , Division of Agricultural Development 
Massachusetts Dept. of Agricultural Resources
251 Causeway Street, Suite 500 
Boston, MA   02114-2151 
SFMNP Coordinator: David Webber 
phone: 617-626-1754 
fax: 617-626-1850 
email:  david.webber@state.ma.us   

As of 07/02/07  
 

Michigan 
Sherri King 
Michigan Department of Community Health 
Office of Services to the Aging 
611 W. Ottawa St., 3rd Floor  
Lansing, MI   48909-8176 
telephone:  517-373-4064 
fax:  517-373-4092 
email: kings1@michigan.gov 

as of 06/29/09 
  
website: 
http://www.michigan.gov/miseniors/0,1607,7-
234-43880_43343-165839--,00.html 
 
 

Minnesota       
Carol Milligan, Commissioner's Office 
Minnesota Department of Agriculture 
625 Robert St. N 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
telephone: 651-201-6606 
fax:  651-201-6118 
email:  carol.milligan@state.mn.us 

As of 08/21/08  
 

Mississippi 
Purvie Green 
Mississippi Department of Agriculture 
121 North Jefferson Street 
Jackson, MS   39201 
telephone:  601-359-1168 
fax:  601-354-6290 
email: purvie@mdac.state.ms.us 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.mdac.state.ms.us/n_library/program
s/mfmnp/mfmnp_program.html 
 
 

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 
Iva Denson 
P.O. Box 6010 
Choctaw, MS   39350 
telephone:  601-650-1845 
fax:  601-650-1860 
email: idenson@choctaw.org 

As of 06/17/04  
 

Montana        
Douglas Blakley 
Dept. of Public Health and Human Services 
P.O. Box 4210 
Helena, MT   59604 
telephone: 406-444-7787 
fax: 406-444-7743 
email:  dblakley@state.mt.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/sltc/services/aging/Nu
trition/index.shtml 
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Nebraska      
Casey Foster 
Dept. of Agriculture 
301 Centennial Mall South 
PO Box 94947 
Lincoln, NE   68509-4947 
telephone: 402-471-4876 
fax: 402-471-2759 
email:  casey.foster@nebraska.gov 

as of 06/29/09 
 
website: http://www.agr.state.ne.us/ 
 

Nevada  
Trish Newman 
Department of Administration   
2250 Barnett Way 
Reno, NV 89512 
telephone: 775-688-1160, ext. 228 
fax: 775-688-1503 
email: tnewman@purchasing.state.nv.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://purchasing.state.nv.us/com_food/sfmnp.h
tm 
 

New Hampshire       
Margaret Murphy, Administrator 
Nutrition and Health Promotion Section 
NH Division of Public Health Services 
29 Hazen Drive  
Concord, NH 03301-6504 
email: mmurphy@dhhs.state.nh.us 
SFMNP Coordinator: Elizabeth Biron 
phone: 603-271-4544 
fax: 603-271-4779 
email: Elizabeth.l.biron@dhhs.state.nh.us    

as of 08/21/08  
  
 

New Jersey     
Dorothy Ngumezi 
New Jersey Dept. of Health & Senior Services
50 East State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0364 
telephone: 609-292-9560 
fax: 609-292-9288 
email:  Dorothy.Ngumezi@doh.state.nj.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.state.nj.us/agriculture/divisions/md/p
rog/wic.html 
 

New Mexico 
Richard Rodriguez 
FMNP and CSFP Manager 
New Mexico Dept. of Health 
Family Food and Nutrition Section 
2040 S. Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, NM  87505 
phone: 505-476-8803 
email: Richardp.Rodriguez@state.nm.us 

as of 08/21/08 



Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program 
as of 07/01/09 

July 1, 2009 - page 7 

New York       
William Kimball 
Director, Division of Agricultural Protection & 
Development Services 
New York Dept. of Agriculture and Markets 
10B Airline Drive 
Albany, NY  12235-0001 
SFMNP Coordinator:  Jonathan Thomson 
phone: 518-457-7076 
fax: 518-457-2716 
email:  jonathan.thomson@agmkt.state.ny.us 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.agmkt.state.ny.us/ap/agservices/ma
rketing.html 
 
 

North Carolina      
Audrey Edmisten 
North Carolina Dept. of Health & Human 
Services 
Division of Aging 
2101 Mail Service Center 
693 Palmer Drive 
Raleigh, NC  27699-2101 
telephone: 919-733-0440 
fax: 919-715-0868 
email:  Audrey.Edmisten@ncmail.net   

As of 02/08/05 
 

Ohio  
Shari Baker 
Dept. of Aging 
50 West Broad Street , 9th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-5928 
telephone: 614-466-0783 
fax: 614-466-5741 
email: sbaker@age.state.oh.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://aging.ohio.gov/services/seniorfarmersmar
ketnutritionprogram/  
  
 

Oklahoma 
Peggy Stoltenberg, RD 
SFMNP Program Director   
Oklahoma Department of Human Services    
Aging Services Division       
2401 N.W. 23rd St., Ste. 40       
Oklahoma City, OK   73107     
telephone: (405) 522-3075    
email: peggy.stoltenberg@okdhs.org 

as of 06/29/09 

Oregon      
Maria Menor 
Dept. of Human Services 
800 NE Oregon Suite 865 
Portland, OR   97232 
telephone: 971-673-0056 
fax: 971-673-0071   
email:  maria.i.menor@state.or.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://oregon.gov/ODA/ADMD/farm_direct.shtml
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Osage Tribe of Oklahoma 
Sue Slinkard 
Senior Service Program Director 
Osage Tribe of Oklahoma 
627 Grandview 
Pawhuska, Oklahoma  74056 
telephone: 918-287-5454 
fax: 918-287-1165 
email:  sslinkard@osagetribe.org   

As of 01/08/07  
  
 

Pennsylvania       
Sandy Hopple 
Dept. of Agriculture 
2301 North Cameron Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17110-9408 
telephone: 717-772-2693 
fax: 717-787-2387  
email:  shopple@state.pa.us   

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://www.agriculture.state.pa.us/agriculture/c
wp/view.asp?a=3&q=128985 
 
  

Pueblo of San Felipe 
Felice Lucero 
P.O. Box 4339 
San Felipe, NM   87001 
telephone:  505-867-2169 
fax: 505-867-3383 
email: Felice54@msn.com 

As of 06/23/05  
 

Puerto Rico  
Jayson Pares 
Project Manager 
Agriculture Services & Development 
Administration (ASDA) 
Department of Agriculture  
HC 46 
Box 5512 
Dorado, PR 00646 
telephone: 787-796-6960 
email:  jaysonpares@yahoo.com 

As of 08/21/08  
  
 

Rhode Island 
Kenneth Ayars 
Chief, Division of Agriculture & Resource 
Marketing 
Rhode Island Dept of Environmental 
Management 
235 Promenade Street 
Providence, RI 02908-5767  
SFMNP Coordinator: Peter Susi 
phone: (401) 222-2781 Ext.4517 
fax: (401)-222-6047 
email: peter.susi@dem.ri.gov 
 

As of 07/02/07  
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South Carolina      
Larry Young 
South Carolina Dept. of Social Services 
Post Office Box 1520 
Columbia, South Carolina  29202 
telephone: 803-898-7396 
fax: 803-898-0960 
email:  lyoung@dss.state.sc.us  

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://dss.sc.gov/content/customers/food/sfmnp
/index.aspx 
 
  

Standing Rock Sioux 
Luella Harrison, Director 
Department of Health 
Nutrition for the Elderly 
101 Agency Avenue 
P.O. Box D/SR 54 
Fort Yates, NC  58538 
phone: 701-854-3846 
email: NFE@westriv.com 

As of 08/21/08 

Tennessee       
Ann Hopton 
Dept. of Health 
Nutrition Services Section 
Cordell Hull Building, 5th floor 
425 5th Avenue North 
Nashville, TN   37247-5310 
telephone: 615-532-8184 
fax: 615-532-7189 
email:  ann.hopton@state.tn.us  
or Margaret T. Lewis 
(same address) 
telephone: 615-741-7218 
fax: 615-532-7189 
email:  margaret.t.lewis@state.tn.us 

As of 08/23/05  
  
  

Texas 
Sam Varela 
Coordinator for Food and Nutrition 
Commodity Distribution 
Texas Department of Agriculture  
Food and Nutrition Division 
P.O. Box 12847 
Austin, TX 78711 
telephone: (512) 475-0069 
email: Sam.Varela@tda.state.tx.us 

as of 06/29/09 
 
website:  
http://www.agr.state.tx.us/agr/main_render/0,19
68,1848_30198_0_0,00.html?channel=30198 
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Vermont       
Mary Woodruff, MPH, RD 
Nutrition and Health Promotion Specialist 
Community Development Unit 
Division of Disability & Aging Services 
Vermont Dept. of Disabilities, Aging & 
Independent Living 
103 South Main Street 
Waterbury, VT   05671-1601 
SFMNP Coordinator: Mary Woodruff 
telephone: 802-241-2930 
fax: 802-241-4224 
email:   mary.woodruff@ahs.state.vt.us    

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: http://www.ddas.vermont.gov/ddas-
programs/programs-food-nutrition/programs-
food-nutrition-sfmnp 
 

Virginia       
Elaine Smith 
Virginia Department for the Aging 
1610 Forest Avenue, Suite 100 
Richmond, VA  23229 
telephone (804) 662-9319 
fax (804) 662-7035 
email:  elaine.smith@vda.virginia.gov  

as of 08/21/08  
  

Washington       
Rosemary Biggins, Program Manager 
Aging & Disability Services Administration 
State Unit on Aging 
PO Box 45600 
Olympia, WA  98504-5600 
telephone:  (360) 725-2466 
fax:  (360) 438-8633 
email:  Biggire@dshs.wa.gov  
 

as of 06/29/09  
 
website: 
http://nutrition.wsu.edu/markets/index.html 
 

West Virginia       
Jeanie Smith 
West Virginia Dept. of Agriculture 
State Capitol Complex 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard 
Charleston, West Virginia  25305 
telephone: 304-558-2210 
fax: 304-558-2270   
email:  Jsmith@ag.state.wv.us   

As of 03/20/03  
  

Wisconsin       
Judy Allen 
Wisconsin WIC Program 
Wisconsin Dept. of Health & Family Services 
P.O. Box 2659 
Madison, WI 53701-2659  
phone: 608-261-8867 
fax: 608-266-3125 
email:   allenjl@dhfs.state.wi.us 

as of 06/29/09 
 
website: 
http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/wic/Fmnp/senior.htm 
 

If you have changes to this contact information, 
please let us know by email wichq-web@fns.usda.gov 

 

 


